
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 14 April 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
11th February 2016  (Pages 3 - 6)

Ward Alliances

3  Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  (Pages 7 - 24)
Cudworth – held on 29th February 2016
Monk Bretton – held on 11th March 2016
North East – held on 3rd February 2016
Royston – held on 18th January 2016 and 7th March 2016.

4  Changes to the Community Representation on the Royston Ward Alliance (verbal 
report from the Chair of the Royston Ward Alliance)  

Performance

5  North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 
commissioned projects  (Pages 25 - 36)

6  NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  (Pages 37 - 38)

7  Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds  (Pages 39 - 44)

Items for Decision

8  North East Area Council Workshop Recommendations  (Pages 45 - 46)

9  North East Area Council Youth Development Fund  (Pages 47 - 48)

10  Parks Maintenance  (Pages 49 - 50)

Items for Information

11  Volunteering Celebration Event (verbal report)  

12  Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer (verbal update)  

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Brannan, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer
Phil Hollingsworth, Lead Locality Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 6 April 2016



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 11 February 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson 
and C. Wraith MBE 

41 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Hayward declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute no. 48 on the 
agenda – ‘North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study 
Programme’.  

42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
3rd December 2015. 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 3rd December 2015.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 3rd December 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record.

43 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout.  The following updates were noted:-

Cudworth – 26th October 2015 and 7th December 2015.  The CAB project is now up 
and running in the area.  The Health Fayre and Christmas events went very well.  A 
litter pick is planned for 5th March, it is hoped that this will make a big difference to 
the park and wider area.

Monk Bretton – 20th November 2015 and 15th January 2016.  It was reported that it is 
fairly quiet at the moment.  Pat Hall had passed away and will be sadly missed.  The 
Achievement Awards event is planned for mid-March, involving three schools.  A 
meeting about the information booklet will take place next week.

North East – 4th November 2015 and 16th December 2015.  The Christmas events 
went very well.  The Healthy Teeth project will be starting soon and events to 
commemorate the Queen’s birthday are being planned.  It was reported that the 
community noticeboards had now been erected in all areas.  

Royston – 9th November 2015 and 14th December 2015.  The Green Fingered 
Gardening Club is to hold a litter pick on 5th March.  The CAB/DIAL project is proving 

Page 3

Item 2



2

to be beneficial.  A visit to a potential allotment site is to take place soon and 
tenancies etc., are being considered. 

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

44 North East Area Council Youth Development Fund - Children and Young 
People's Activity Club 

Martin Sawdon from the Exodus Project was welcomed to the meeting.  Martin 
explained that the project had been running for more than 10 years in Barnsley, 
working with children and young people with the aim of diverting them from anti-
social behaviour and enabling them to fulfil their potential.  The Exodus Project now 
has 15 clubs across the Borough with a wide variety of activities such as dance, 
drama, crafts and games.  There is also a significant education element and the 
young people have the opportunity to talk about issues such as citizenship, anti-
social behaviour etc.  The project provides midweek activities, weekend camps and 
volunteer development, working with schools and community organisations at galas 
etc.  The project has over 70 volunteers, who are mainly former service users.  The 
North East Project in Cudworth works with around 30 children at after school clubs, 
providing youth groups for children aged 8-11 and 11-15.  Local children have been 
to the camps, day trips and taken part in activities such as bowling at the Metrodome.  
Various sessions are held, at 5.30 until 7 for the younger children and then at 7.30 
until 9 for the older children.  Lots of activities are provided in the summer months.  
The project has received 5 separate lottery grants, but the biggest issue faced is that 
of funding sustainability as the aim is to make a difference long-term in an area.

A Member asked about the location of the camps.  It was explained that the Project 
has used Scout Dyke previously but now has its own weekend activity camp site at 
South Hiendley, in a former Methodist church.

A question was raised about whether the project tackled anti-social behaviour on the 
streets.  It was explained that this was not an area of expertise and both the YMCA 
and the Youth Offending Team do this type of work.  However, provision of activities, 
particularly during school holidays, would help to combat anti-social behaviour 
amongst young people.  Martin was thanked for his attendance and contribution.

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the Youth Development Fund 
current projects, including financial allocations, number of volunteers, volunteer 
hours, number of young people attending and ‘in kind’ contributions.  

45 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects 

The Area Council Manager updated Members on the Youth Development Fund 
current projects, including financial allocations, number of volunteers, volunteer 
hours, number of young people attending and ‘in kind’ contributions.  The members 
agreed that this initiative was achieving good outcomes and outputs.  68 volunteers 
have been involved in the supported projects, providing 2,348 volunteering hours.  
This represents a social value of £26,040, indicating that for every £1 spent, there is 
a social investment return of £11.09, which demonstrates the value of the 
investment.  The Area Council Manager also fed back with regard to the Fit Reds and 
Fit Me initiatives which were also being positively received in the local communities. 

Page 4



3

RESOLVED that the North East Area Project Performance report be received and 
noted.

46 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update 

The Area Council Manager outlined the commissioning budget current position, 
which included expenditure approved up to March 2017.  The 2015/2016 balance 
including any base expenditure not used in the previous financial year currently 
stands at £133,836.  A workshop has been organised for 25th February to consider 
the area council’s priorities and to look at future finance.

RESOLVED that the North East Area financial position and procurement update 
report be received and noted.

47 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date in 
respect of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds.  
Members were reminded of the need to ensure that funding is allocated to projects in 
line with identified priorities.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds be received and noted.

48 North East Area Council Apprenticeships and Employability Study Programme 
projects - commissioning 

Due to his previously declared interest in respect of this item, Councillor Hayward left 
the meeting during discussion and voting on this item.

Members considered the contract specification for procurement of an Apprenticeship 
and Employability Study programme, focusing on the environment.  The programme 
will consist of a minimum of 12 apprenticeship opportunities, placed within two 
environment teams and focused on maintaining and improving environmental 
cleanliness in high profile areas such as village centres/shopping centres and key 
access routes across Cudworth, Monk Brettton, North East and Royston.  The 
programme will include a second stage apprenticeship scheme for the two 
apprentices who have already completed Stage 1.  

It was felt that an Apprenticeship and Employability initiative would be very beneficial 
for the local area, and as environmental issues receive the most complaints, this 
should also be a priority.  Furthermore that the project should include holiday period 
working as well as work on ‘hot spots’.  This will be strengthened up.  The contract 
will not exceed £245,000, with a £23,000 contingency fund if required.

RESOLVED that the North East Area Council approve the specification for an 
Apprenticeship and Employabilty Study Programme, focusing on the local 
Environment, at a contract price not exceeding £245,000.  

Page 5



4

49 Volunteering Celebration Event 

The Area Council Manager reported that the Volunteering Celebration Event will take 
place on 8th September from 6.30 p.m. until 10 p.m. at Priory Campus.  The venue 
will seat 200 people – i.e. 25 volunteers and their partners per Ward. The working 
party has organised a 12 foot screen, photographer, the menu and bar etc.  Some 
details are yet to be decided. 

RESOLVED that Members note the arrangements for the Volunteering Celebration 
Event.
  

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

Cudworth Ward Alliance
Meeting Notes

Meeting Title: Cudworth Ward Alliance
Date and time: Monday 29th February 2016 at 10.30am
Location: Bow Street Offices. Cudworth

Attendees: Apologies:
Councillor Joe Hayward. (Chair)
Councillor Charlie Wraith
Janet Robinson
Joan Jones
Ernest Oliver.
John Hayhoe.
Mick White.
Kevan Riggett.

In attendance: 
David Gill - Local Support Officer.

Councillor S. Houghton

          

Action/Decision Action Lead

1.

2.

3.

4.

Declaration of interest:

There were no declarations of interest.

Notes of the previous meeting: Monday 18th January 2016.

Kevan has invited the Co-op manager to the Ward Alliance 
meeting as requested by members.

Review Ward Plan Priorities:

Kevan asked if members would like a template of what B.P.L. do. 
Members agreed to a template. A number of NHS initiatives are 
held at the Dorothy Hyman and are from the Dorothy Hyman.  
Community nurses are based at the Dorothy Hyman Stadium.

Janet suggested an initiative for a young gardener competition with 
the Robert Street Allotment Association.

Action Plan;

Health Fayre: David gave an update about the Spring Health 
Fayre which is to be held on Saturday 19th March 2016 at 
Cudworth Methodist church 10.30am t
[...]
s equates to 75 hours per week. 
Over the Second Quarter 975 hours have been achieved which is 100% of the 
contracted hours. 

To date 139 FPN’s and 36 PCN’s for parking have been issued in the area. 129 of 
these have been for littering offences and 10 for dog fouling offences.  Officers 
concentrate their patrols around intelligence led information from the tasking process 
and also from complaints on the street, and from the community at large. 

NORTH EAST FPN Litter FPN Dog Foul PCN Parking Total
    
Week 02/11/15 18 0 5 23
Week 09/11/15 9 0 3 12
Week 16/11/15 12 0 2 14
Week 23/11/15 8 0 4 12
Week 30/11/15 6 1 2 9
     
Week 07/12/15 15 0 4 19
Week 14/12/15 9 0 4 13
Week 21/12/15 0 0 0 0
Week 28/12/15 1 0 1 2
     
Week 04/01/16 5 3 4 12
Week 11/01/16 7 0 5 12
Week 18/01/16 26 3 0 29
Week 25/01/16 13 3 2 18
     

Total 129 10 36 175

To date this second quarter complaints and operations are ongoing and continue to 
be reported and attended. Littering at the Bus stops on Brierley Road, Grimethorpe 
has been targeted, and dog fouling Fixed Penalty notices have been issued at 

Total
975 255 227 226 267

Page 32



9

Gregory’s Yard in Great Houghton, High Street, Grimethorpe and Springvale Road, 
Grimethorpe following reports from local residents.

The Revenue Raised thus far from FPN’s (Fouling and Littering) for Quarter 1 and 
Quarter 2 is £3,890. 31of these fixed Penalty Notices are being paid by instalments, 
and 2 are Juveniles who will take part in Litter Picks as reparation.

Page 33



10

Employability for Under 16s, Summer Holiday Internship.

North, North East and South Area Councils.
Quarter 4 Report – January to March 2016

The programme has moved into the ‘Staying in Touch’ period as students are now in 
Year 11 and focused on the end of year exams.

In Quarter 4 C and K Careers have:

 Provided a monthly Newsletter to students via this website, alerting them by 
text and by e mailing school links with the publications. 

 Assessed all ASDAN Care
[...]
ation.  
The Royston Ward has £3,096 of Public Health Funds remaining which is included in 
the total allocation for 2015/16.

The Royston Ward have a total of £6,583.48 Ward Alliance Funding unallocated.

The projects have declared a total of 2295 volunteer hours which equates to the 
equivalent monetary value of £25,451.55

Ward Alliance Fund Project Allocation Charged 
spend

Allocation 
remaining

Citizen's Advice Bureau £2,030.00 £25,322.00
Royston Gala & Dynamos presentation £1043.00 £24,279.00
Royston Darby & Joan Club £500.00 £500.00 £23,779.00
Barnsley NW - CCTV Security camera kit £1,200.00 £1,200.00 £22,579.00
Rabbit Ings Country Park -Summer Holiday 
Activities

£1,448.00 £21,131.00

DIAL Outreach Project (phase 2) £1,080.00 £20,051.00
Neighbourhood Watch – Christmas Lights 
switch on

£800.00 £19,251.00

‘What’s on Guide’ - Royston Ward £1,306.00 £17,945.00
Royston & Carlton Community Partnership – 
Community Orchard

£455.00 £17,490.00

Royston St John the Baptist Cof E – Love 
Where you Live Event

£304.00 £17,186.00

Royston Canal Club – Costs & Canal stretch 
maintenance

£1,000.00 £16,186.00

Opening guides at Royston £1,280.00 £14,906.00
Barnsley FC Community Sports & Education 
Trust - Us girls activities 

£675.00 £14,231.00

Extension of Royston CAB - Feb-March £258.33 £13,972.67
Greenfingers Learning £685.00 £13,287.67
Healthy Bones £1,200.00 £12,087.67
Neighbourhood Watch £3,575.03 £8,512.64
Extension of Royston CAB - Apr-June16 £904.16 £7,608.48
DIAL Outreach Project (Apr-Jun 16) £525.00 £7,083.48
Battle of the Somme Project £500.00 £6,583.48

Page 44



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area 
Council Manager

North East Area Council Workshop, held on 24th February, 2016

1. Background

A Workshop to discuss the future direction of the North East Area Council was held on 
February 24th, 2016, and was attended by Councillor representatives from the four 
Wards of Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and Royston.

The current priorities were reviewed, together with a review and update of the projects 
which have been commissioned by the North East Area Council to date. Committed 
expenditure and future funding was discussed in detail, and the draft 2015 – 2016 Area 
Review was considered.

2. Review of Priorities 

The four identified Priorities of The Environment, Economy and Regeneration, Health 
and Wellbeing and Youth Provision were considered and discussed. The Councillors 
felt the themes should be retained but that the priorities should be re badged in, a more 
Plain English, common sense language as Outcomes Statements. For example, the 
Environment should be called “Love where You Live” and Health and Wellbeing should 
be called “Healthy Lifestyles”. It was felt that this would provide a more meaningful 
approach for the local community.

3. Review and Update of Projects

A review, and update, of the projects which have been commissioned by the North 
East Area Council to date was considered in detail. It was noted that the Parks 
Apprenticeships scheme, the Neat and Tidy Apprenticeships proposal, was subject 
to review as it had not been possible to take this forward via a Service Level 
Agreement with Parks Services. 

A Councillor remarked that he thought the North East Area Council had done 
exceptionally well to get all the Commissions up and running in such a short period 
of time.

North East Area Council Meeting:  
14th April 2016

Agenda Item: 8

Page 45

Item 8



4. Committed and Future Expenditure

The Councillors considered the committed expenditure to date, and considered 
proposals for future expenditure. It was decided to recommend that a further £30,000 
be transferred to the Youth Development Fund given the excellent Outcomes and 
Outputs that were being achieved by this initiative.

The Councillors considered proposals to devolve a further discretionary sum of 
£10,000 to each of the Ward Alliances. It was decided that given the positive spend 
profile of each of the Ward Alliances that this would be beneficial and should be 
recommended. The Councillors noted the requirements for match funding with 
regard to Volunteering for proposed Ward Alliance funding.

5. 2015 – 2016 Area Review

The draft 2015 – 2016 Area Review was considered, and recommended to go to 
print.

6 Recommendations

6.1 That the four themes of The Environment, Economy and Regeneration, 
Health and Wellbeing and Youth Provision should be retained as 
priorities for the North East Area Council.

 That these themes should be rebadged as:

 Love Where You Live 
 Healthy Lifestyles
 Young People
 Economy and Regeneration (Members are requested to suggest 

alternatives phrases as appropriate) 

6.2 That the Review of Projects funded through the North East Area Council, 
and their positive Outputs and Outcomes be noted.

6.3 That a further £30,000 is transferred to the Youth Development Fund

6.4 That £10,000 is devolved to each of the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North 
East and Royston Ward Alliances respectively.

6.5 That the 2015 – 2016 Area Review is printed, and distributed as 
appropriate.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:

Caroline Donovan 01226 773013                    April 14th, 2016

Page 46



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area 
Council Manager

Youth Development Fund

1. Background

A meeting of the Ward Councillor representatives for the Youth Development Panel was 
held on March 31st, 2016 to discuss the Position Statement of this initiative, and to 
consider new Applications for funding for additional youth provision across the 
communities for the North East Area Council.

2. Position Statement, as at February 2016, for Year One funding

The Councillors noted the Position Statement as at February 2016 for the Youth 
Development Fund. The Councillors were very pleased with the significant Outputs 
and Outcomes achieved for this initiative and felt it represented good value for 
money. The range of ` in kind` benefits was discussed, and the wide assortment of 
additional equipment and support was noted as an additional outcome that had not 
previously been considered.

3. Expressions of Interest Received

The following expression of interest were received for funding:

Cudworth Ward
The Exodus Project £5,086

Monk Bretton Ward
The Youth Association £7,778

North East Ward
New Options Young Wardens £7,000
Grimethorpe Activity Zone £5,320

Royston Ward
Royston Holiday Project £5,133

The Councillors considered each Application in detail, and each of the Councillors in 
their role as Community Champions, commented on their local knowledge of the 
Applications from their respective Wards. After careful consideration each of the 

North East Area Council Meeting:  
14th April 2016

Agenda Item: 9

Page 47

Item 9



Applications listed were agreed to be recommended to be approved by the North 
East Area Council for funding.

4. Youth Development Fund Publicity

The Area Council Manger presented a flyer for the Councillors’ approval to promote 
the Youth Development Fund in the local communities. The draft flyer was agreed 
and the Councillors asked that it could be distributed through a variety of methods to 
include the local community Notice Boards, flyers in key access areas and through 
the Social Media.

5. Recommendations

5.1 That the Position Statement, as at February 2016, for Year One funding 
be noted 

5.2 That the following Applications for funding be approved:

 The Exodus Project £5,086
 The Youth Association £7,778
 New Options Young Wardens £7,000
 Grimethorpe Activity Zone £5,320
 Royston Holiday Project £5,133

5.3 The Youth Development Fund flyer is distributed to promote this 
funding opportunity in the local communities of the North East Area 
Council.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:

Caroline Donovan 01226 773013                    April 14th, 2016

Page 48



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area 
Council Manager

Parks Maintenance

1. Background

The North East Area Council has agreed funding of £10,000 per annum to replace 
Parks equipment in the four Wards of Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston, which has been damaged through anti social behaviour.

2. Funding Requests Received

The following requests for funding, to replace equipment damaged through anti 
social behaviour have been received:

Cudworth Ward
To replace two burnt out Litter Bins in Cudworth Park £560

Royston Ward
To replace four swings which have been stolen from the £400
East End Crescent, Play Area in Royston. 

(Please note Members have previously agreed this funding in principle via e mail)

To replace the damaged and missing flame flower logos £312
on the bandstand at Royston Park

3. Recommendations

3.1      That the funding to replace this missing equipment, as listed above is agreed

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:

Caroline Donovan 01226 773013                    April 14th, 2016

North East Area Council Meeting:  
14th April 2016

Agenda Item: 10

Page 49

Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 11th February 2016
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	Monk Bretton WA Mins 11.03.16
	North East WA Mins 03.02.16
	Royston WA mins 18.01.16
	Royston WA mins 07.03.16

	5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update
	7 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	8 North East Area Council Workshop Recommendations
	9 North East Area Council Youth Development Fund
	10 Parks Maintenance



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 14 April 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, 
Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, 
Richardson and Sheard 

50 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
11th February 2016 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 11th February 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 11th February 
2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

52 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout February and March 2016.  The following 
updates were noted:-

Cudworth – The Spring Fair took place on 19th March 2016.  The event was well 
attended and free healthy food packs were given out at the event.  The ‘Clean for the 
Queen’ event took place on 5th March.  The Academic Achievement Awards are 
coming up and summer holiday activities are being planned.

Monk Bretton – Funding for Hogwarts Hedgehog Hospital in Monk Bretton, hanging 
baskets and bedding plants for the parks has been agreed.   Organisation of the 
summer gala is underway.  The Achievement Awards Event, involving three primary 
schools, took place three weeks ago and was very well attended.  Thanks were 
expressed to all concerned.  Sixty-five volunteers collected seventy-two bags of 
rubbish for the ‘Clean for the Queen’ initiative and the changing rooms at Smithies 
were redecorated.

North East – A celebration event for the Queen’s 90th birthday is planned for 10th 
June at Grimethorpe park.  A birthday card competition, involving all five local 
schools is being organised.  A ‘Healthy Takeaway’ initiative, working with local 
businesses, is to be piloted in the North East WA area to encourage healthy eating.  
The DIAL outreach project runs for 3 hours per week at Great Houghton Welfare Hall 



2

for 6 months.  A defibrillator has been purchased and will be erected at Great 
Houghton Welfare Hall very shortly.  ‘Clean for the Queen’ took place on 23rd March 
in Grimethorpe and over 20 bags of rubbish were collected.  The noticeboard which 
was originally erected at Shafton WMC has now been relocated to Sainsbury’s’ 
supermarket.  The DIAL/Fit Me project has started in Great Houghton and has been 
well attended.     

Royston – The CAB/DIAL project has been relocated to the Lifelong Learning Centre 
to accommodate the increased footfall.  This is now running on a weekly basis for a 3 
month trial period.  Funding for the Healthy Bones keep fit sessions for older people 
has been agreed for the next 12 months.  ‘Clean for the Queen’ took place on 5th 
March and more than 30 bags of rubbish were collected.  Cross boundary clean-up 
work took place in Notton on 20th March.  The Summer Gala, Proms and summer 
activities are being planned.  S106 funding has been agreed for new fishing and 
landing stages at Royston Canal and green boundaries at Rabbit Ings.  Work at the 
allotments is underway. 

Flytipping is still taking place at Cronkhill Lane.  The CCTV on Royston Lane has 
provided some very useful information and a positive result is expected at court.  It 
was reported that the recent Cronkhill Lane case has been adjourned.  The 
defendant is a prolific offender and has also committed offences in Rotherham.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

53 Changes to the Community Representation on the Royston Ward Alliance 
(verbal report from the Chair of the Royston Ward Alliance) 

It was reported that Gemma Conley (Carlton TARA) has been appointed to the 
Royston Ward Alliance.  Florence Whittlestone and Vicky Nicholson have been 
appointed to the Cudworth Ward Alliance.

54 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided an update on the 
delivery of commissioned projects across the North East Area Council’s agreed 
priorities.  It was highlighted that an apprentice who had been involved with the 
Barnsley Community Build/North East Environment Team had been successful in 
obtaining full time employment.  

The C & K Careers Summer Holiday Internship project has now moved into the 
‘Staying in touch’ period as students are now in Year 11 and are focussed on end of 
year exams.  Members commented that some schools seem reluctant to engage with 
the project.  It seems that this may be a timing/resource issue.  Outwood Academy 
(Shafton) has reported that all the 2015 interns have applied for post 16, which is 
unusual and demonstrates the value of the project.  This project may be jointly 
commissioned with the North and South Area Councils in the future to take 
advantage of economies of scale.  

RESOLVED that the report on the performance of commissioned projects be noted.



3

55 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with a financial analysis of the budget 
for 2014/15 and 2016/17, detailing contracts held, delivery bodies, contract start 
dates together with length and total cost of the contracts.  All but £60,998 of spend 
has been committed and projects are being worked up.
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date.

RESOLVED that the financial analysis be received and noted.
 

56 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the spend to date.  
Only £553.74 of the Devolved Ward Budget for 2015/16 remains unallocated and 
Member were thanked for their involvement.  It was reported that volunteer 
engagement across all wards has been excellent.  There is still work to be done in re-
educating people not to drop litter/fly tipping in the first place.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward 
Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds be received and noted.

57 North East Area Council Workshop Recommendations 

The Area Council Manager gave an update in respect of the workshop held on 24th 
February 2016 to discuss the future direction of the North East Area Council.  It was 
felt that the four identified priorities of the Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Youth 
Provision and Economy and Regeneration, should be retained but should be 
rebadged in plain English and that £10,000 should be devolved to each of the Ward 
Alliances. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) the report, including the review of projects and associated outputs and 
outcomes be received and noted;

(ii) the Environment priority be renamed ‘Love Where You Live,  Health and 
Wellbeing renamed ‘Healthy Lifestyles’, Youth Provision be renamed as 
‘Young People’ and that Members give consideration to a new name for the 
Economy and Regeneration priority

(iv) £10,000 be devolved to each Ward Alliance and that

(v) the 2015-16 Area Review should be printed and distributed as appropriate.  



4

58 North East Area Council Youth Development Fund 

The Area Council Manager reported that a meeting of the Ward Councillor 
representatives for the Youth Development Panel was held on 31st March to discuss 
the Youth Development Fund position statement and to consider new applications for 
funding for additional youth provision across the North East Area Council 
communities.  Members felt that additional funding should be given to the Youth 
Development Fund, given the excellent outcomes and outputs achieved by this 
initiative

RESOLVED that

(i) the position statement as at February 2016 for Year One funding be noted;

(ii) £30,317 be transferred to the Youth Development Fund as follows:  The 
Exodus Project £5,086; The Youth Association £7,778; New Options Young 
Wardens £7,000; Grimethorpe Activity Zone £5,320 and Royston Holiday 
Project £5,133 (this is in addition to summer activity funding) and

(iii) the Youth Development Fund flyer be distributed to promote this funding 
opportunity in the local communities of the North East Area Council.

59 Parks Maintenance 

The Area Council Manager reminded Members that the North East Area Council had 
agreed funding of £10,00 per annum to replace parks equipment across the four 
wards of Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and Royston which has been damaged 
through anti-social behaviour.  

In line with that agreement, three requests for funding have been received.  Two litter 
bins have been burn out in Cudworth Park and will cost £560 to replace, four swings 
have been stolen from the East End Crescent play area in Royston and will cost 
£400 to replace and flame flower logos have been damaged and are now missing 
from the bandstand at Royston Park.  The replacement cost of the logos is £312.

RESOLVED that the damaged and missing items be replaced at a total cost of £1272

60 Volunteering Celebration Event (verbal report) 

It was reported that the Volunteering Celebration Event will take place on 15th 
September at Priory Campus.  Guests will be asked to arrive at 6.00 p.m. for a 6.30 
p.m. start.  The Mayor has been invited to present awards and a professional 
photographer has been arranged.  Final numbers are needed as soon as possible.  It 
is anticipated that around 100 people will be invited along with a guest each, 
equating to around 200 people.  There will be a full buffet and bar.



5

61 Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer (verbal update) 

The Head of Community Safety and Enforcement introduced this item.  It was 
reported that the post of Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Officer was 
advertised this week.  The postholder will in effect provide a private sector housing 
management service across the North East Area using local intelligence on a ‘worst 
first’ basis.  Members were informed that the officer will have the same enforcement 
powers as local authority housing management officers and will deal with 
environmental issues, behaviour, absentee landlords, housing associations and 
community relationships.   It was stated that the officer will carry out a ‘soft’ 
intelligence trawl, building networks in the community and bringing back information.  
This model has worked successfully in both Central and Dearne Area Councils 
although it must be remembered that this is just one officer with a heavy workload.   

RESOLVED that

(i) Members report any housing management problems they are aware of in their 
wards to build up local intelligence and

(ii) Members will be regularly updated regarding progress made. 

------------------------------------------
Chair


